

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/23/2022 3:03 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100845-7

(Appeal Ct. No. 82649-2-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TSIGEREDA TEKLU,

Respondent,

v.

DJAMSHID SETAYESH,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ryan J.P. Dyer, WSBA No. 48016
BERESFORD BOOTH PLLC
145 Third Avenue South
Edmonds, WA 98020
425-776-4100

Attorney for Respondent
Tsigereda Teklu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Superior Court’s Summary Judgment Orders4

 C. Court of Appeals’ Decision Terminating Review.....9

V. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Interpreted and Applied the Exception to the Statute of Frauds Set Forth in *Bingham* and Related Cases 12

 C. The Superior Court Properly Considered the Recorded Public Documents on File with Snohomish County..... 17

 D. The Superior Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment on the Issue of Partial Performance22

 E. Request for Attorney Fees and Costs in Answering this Petition for Review 25

VI. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977)	19
<i>Bingham v. Sherfey</i> , 38 Wn.2d 886, 234 P.2d 489 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borrow v. Borrow</i> , 34 Wash. 684, 76 P. 305 (1904)	24
<i>City of Centralia v. Miller</i> , 31 Wn.2d 417, 197 P.2d 244 (1948)	14
<i>Ecolite Mfg. Co. v. R.A. Hanson Co.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 267, 716 P.2d 937 (1986)	13
<i>Friedl v. Benson</i> , 25 Wn. App. 381, 609 P.2d 449 (1980)	24-25
<i>Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 146 Wn. App. 231, 189 P.3d 253 (2008)	6, 13
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015)	19-20
<i>Key Design Inc. v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999)	10, 13, 19
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018)	22
<i>Martinson v. Cruikshank</i> , 3 Wn.2d 565, 101 P.2d 604 (1940)	13
<i>Matter of Estate of Hall</i> , No. 35793-7-III, 2019 WL 1125678 (Mar. 12, 2019) ...	14
<i>Ontario Land Co. v. Yordy</i> , 44 Wash. 239, 87 P. 257 (1906)	15, 17

<i>Powers v. Hastings</i> , 93 Wn.2d 709, 612 P.2d 371 (1980)	23
<i>Rochester v. Yesler's Estate</i> , 6 Wash. 114, 32 P. 1057 (1893)	13
<i>Richardson v. Taylor Land & Livestock Co.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 518, 171 P.2d 703 (1946)	23
<i>Turpen v. Johnson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946)	13-14

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)	12
RAP 18.1	26

OTHER

18 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASH. PRAC., Real Estate Transactions § 13.3 (2004)	21
